

No. 23-1760

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

ATS FORD DRIVE INVESTMENT, LLC, et al.,

*Plaintiff*

GODBY PROPERTIES, LP, REZIN FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLS, c/o  
Greenstone Asset Management, BRIAN L. SCHOONVELD, GRACE L.  
SCHOONVELD, Co-Trustees of the Brian L. Schoonveld and Grace L.  
Schoonveld Revocable Trust UTA 6/13/00, MAYS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT  
COMPANY LLP, JULIA ANN McKIM, KIMBERLY A. JONES, CAESAR B.  
DOYLE, VASCO WALTON, BRINKLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
No. 1:19-cv-471 (Hon. Margaret M. Sweeney)

---

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

TODD KIM

*Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID S. FRANKEL

*Attorney*

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-0649

david.frankel@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Legal framework .....	3
1.    Abandonment of Rail Lines and Railbanking under the Trails Act.....	3
2.    Analyzing Rails-to-Trails Takings Claims .....	5
3.    Certifying Questions to the Indiana Supreme Court.....	7
B.    Historical Background.....	7
1.    The Peru and Indianapolis Railroad Company’s Charter.....	7
2.    The Company’s Acquisition of Lands .....	9
C.    Procedural History.....	11
1.    Railbanking the Parcels at Issue .....	11
2.    This Lawsuit.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16

I. Summary Judgment Should Be Affirmed and Certification Denied Because Controlling Indiana Precedent Dictates that the Releases Conveyed Fee Simple Interests to the Company.....16

A. Binding Indiana Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Construction of the Releases and Bars Certification.....17

1. The Holdings of *Newcastle* and *Rayl* Confirm that the Releases, Construed in Light of the Charter, Conveyed Fee Simple Interests.....17

2. The Presence of Clear Controlling Indiana Precedent Forecloses Certification. ....20

B. Plaintiffs and Amici Fail to Distinguish or Undermine the Indiana Supreme Court’s Controlling Holdings. ....22

1. The Holdings of *Newcastle* and *Rayl* Are Neither Distinguishable Nor Dicta.....22

2. Background Principles of Law Cannot Override the Express Holdings of *Newcastle* and *Rayl* and, in Any Event, No Such Principle Conflicts with those Cases.....26

C. Even if this Court Had Discretion to Certify, Many Factors Weigh Against Certification.....31

CONCLUSION.....33

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 23 F.4th 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....	16, 30
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	20, 22
<i>Behrens v. United States</i> , 59 F.4th 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2023) .....	5, 6
<i>Brown v. Penn Cent. Corp.</i> , 510 N.E.2d 641 (Ind. 1987).....	26, 27
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Cedar Farm v. Louisville Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 33
<i>Chicago Coating Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1164 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Cleveland, C.C. &amp; I.R. Co. v. Coburn</i> , 91 Ind. 557 (1883) .....	19, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Douglass v. Thomas</i> , 103 Ind. 187 (1885) .....	19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Evansville v. Nelson</i> , 199 N.E.2d 703 (Ind. 1964).....	24
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 965 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Haskett v. Maxey</i> , 33 N.E. 358 (Ind. 1893).....	32

*Horner v. Curry*,  
125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019).....24

*Indianapolis, Peru & Chicago Ry. Co. v. Rayl*,  
69 Ind. 424 (1880) .....*passim*

*Ingalls v. Byers*,  
94 Ind. 134 (1883) .....27

*Joy v. St. Louis*,  
138 U.S. 1 (1981).....27

*King v. Erickson*,  
89 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....24

*Ladd v. United States*,  
713 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....16

*Lehman Bros. v. Schein*,  
416 U.S. 386 (1974).....7

*Leo Sheep Co. v. United States*,  
440 U.S. 668 (1979)..... 31-32

*Louisville & Ind. R.R. Co. v. Ind. Gas Co.*,  
829 N.E.2d 7 (Ind. 2005).....7

*Loveridge v. United States*,  
838 Fed. App’x 512 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....6

*Meyer v. Pittsburgh, C.C. & S.L.R. Co.*,  
113 N.E. 443 (Ind. App. 1916)..... 19-20, 26, 29

*Nash Eng’g Co. v. Marcy Realty Corp.*,  
54 N.E.2d 263 (Ind. 1944).....32

*Newcastle & Richmond R.R. Co. v. Peru & Indianapolis R.R. Co.*,  
3 Ind. 464 (1852) .....*passim*

*Preseault v. Interstate Com. Comm’n*,  
494 U.S. 1 (1990).....3, 4, 5

*Preseault v. United States (Preseault II)*,  
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....29

*Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Smith*,  
108 N.E.2d 61 (Ind. 1952).....32

*Rogers v. United States*,  
814 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....6, 21

*Seminole Tribe v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....25

*Tarr v. Manchester Ins. Corp.*,  
544 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1976).....21

*Toews v. United States*,  
376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....22, 24, 32

*Union County v. Merscorp, Inc.*,  
735 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2013) .....21

*Vandalia R.R. Co. v. Topping*,  
113 N.E. 421 (Ind. Ct. App. 1916) ..... 7-8

*Water Works Co. v. Burkhart*,  
41 Ind. 364 (1872) .....8

*Woodbridge Pl. Apts. v. Washington Sq. Cap.*,  
965 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1992) .....33

**Constitution**

U.S. Const., 5th Amendment .....5

**Federal Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)(1).....3  
 49 U.S.C. § 10502 .....5  
 49 U.S.C. § 10903 .....3, 5  
 National Trails System Act Amendments,  
 Pub. L. No. 98-11, § 208, 97 Stat. 42 (1983) .....4

**Federal Regulations and Court Rules**

49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(a).....4  
 49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(b) .....4, 5  
 49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(d) .....5  
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i).....3

**State Statutes and Court Rules**

1846 Ind. Acts ch. CLXXXVI .....8  
 22 N.Y. Ct. R. of Practice § 500.27(a).....7  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-1861 .....7  
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-199b(d).....7  
 Ind. R. App. P. 64(A) .....2, 7, 14, 21  
 Md. Cts. & Jud. Proceedings Code Ann. § 12-603.....7  
 Oreg. Rev. Stat. § 28.200 .....7  
 W. Va. Code § 51-1A-3 .....7

**Other Authorities**

Bryan A. Garner, A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage 170-71 (2d ed. 1995) .....9

Wright & Miller, 17A Fed. Practice & Proc. § 4248 (2023).....21
